PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6566816

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
GARRETT S. WAGGONER	02/23/2021
ANDREW GAY	02/19/2021
THOMAS URBANIK	02/19/2021
STEFFEN KOURY	02/19/2021
NICHOLAS VARJABEDIAN	02/23/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CIRKUL, INC.	
Street Address:	4456 EAGLE FALLS PLACE	
City:	TAMPA	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	33619	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D855389

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6306499688

Email: jfr@rollinsip.com

Correspondent Name: JOHN F. ROLLINS

Address Line 1: 210 N. ELLIS AVENUE

Address Line 4: WHEATON, ILLINOIS 60187

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: CIRKUL.00034	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JOHN F. ROLLINS
SIGNATURE:	/John F. Rollins/
DATE SIGNED:	02/23/2021

Total Attachments: 7

source=D855389AssignmentScan#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 055377 FRAME: 0259

506520041



PATENT REEL: 055377 FRAME: 0260

ASSIGNMENT

Pursuant to obligations to **Cirkul, Inc.**, a Delaware Corporation, having a principal place of business at 4456 Eagle Falls Place, Tampa, Florida, 33619 (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), each of the undersigned inventors, **Garrett S. Waggoner**, **Andrew Gay**, **Thomas A. Urbanik, Steffen Koury** and **Nicholas Varjabedian**, residing as indicated below (hereinafter "ASSIGNORS"), for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, do hereby acknowledge and confirm that he/she has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entirety of his/her right, title and interest, throughout the world in, to, and under the following:

(1) any and all inventions described in the patent applications identified below:

Application No. (Patent No.)	Filing Date	Title
US 29/624,863 (D855,389)	November 3, 2017	Beverage Container Cap

(collectively "INVENTIONS").

- (2) in and to said patent applications, and in and to all other patent applications, corresponding or otherwise related to the above applications and inventions, previously, presently or hereafter filed, in the United States or any countries foreign to the United States, including all corresponding provisional, non-provisional, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitute, extension, renewal, reissue, and all other applications for Letters Patent, and utility models, registrations, industrial designs or similar intellectual property rights which have been or shall be filed in the United States, internationally, or in any foreign country, including but not limited to China, Japan and Korea, on any of the inventions and designs; and in and to all original and reissued patents that have been or shall be issued in the United States or any other jurisdiction on the inventions and designs;
- (3) in and to all priority rights, and the rights to claim the full benefits of priority rights under any laws, conventions, treaties or regulations in any country, including the right to apply for patent rights in each foreign country and all rights to priority under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the European Patent Convention, and all other applicable treaties, conventions or regulations, specifically including the right to claim priority for China, Japan and Korea and any other countries, states or territories.

And the undersigned inventors each do hereby acknowledge agreement that, and hereby agree that, under the International Convention, any United States patent application(s) and any foreign application(s) which may be filed shall be filed in the name

of ASSIGNEE with a claim to priority based on any of said APPLICATIONS.

And the undersigned inventors each do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on APPLICATIONS as aforesaid, to issue all Letters or other patents or registrations related to said INVENTIONS or APPLICATIONS to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

And the undersigned inventors each do hereby confirm sale, assignment and transfer of, and hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns all claims for damages and all remedies arising out of any violation of the rights acknowledged herein or assigned hereby that may have accrued prior to the effective date of this instrument or may accrue hereafter, including, but not limited to, the right to sue in its own name for, collect, and retain damages for past infringements of any United States Letters Patent and foreign patent, before or after issuance, including a reasonable royalty relating to any provisional rights that have attached to any published United States patent application on the inventions;

And the undersigned inventors each do hereby request the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office and foreign patent authorities to issue any Letters Patent corresponding to the above APPLICATIONS or INVENTIONS or other intellectual property rights, including foreign patents, to the ASSIGNEE;

And the undersigned inventors each do hereby authorize and request ASSIGNEE, or its duly appointed counsel to supply any missing application identification information or correct any errors in the application identification information provided above, whether discovered prior to or after execution or recordation, and do hereby authorize and appoint ASSIGNEE, through its designee, as his/her attorney-in-fact to execute, in his/her name and on his/her behalf, any and all documents required to effectuate this Assignment, specifically including, but not limited to, those documents specified above and any necessary corrective assignment;

And the undersigned inventors each do hereby covenant with the ASSIGNEE that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by him/her and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by him/her; and

And the undersigned inventors do each hereby covenant and agree that he/she will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to him/her respecting said improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements in all countries.

GARRETT S. WAGGONER

Residence: (City	y, State); Tampa, Florida		
Signature:	JJ —	Date: 2/23/2021	
			

ANDREW GAT			
Residence: (City, State):	Bothell, WA		
Signature:		Date: 02/19/2021	

THOMAS URBANIK

Residence: (City, State): Mayhard, MA

Signature:

Date: 2/1/2021

Page 5 of 7

STEFFEN KOURY

	NICH	OLAS	VAR.	JABEDIAN
--	------	------	------	----------

Residence: (City, State): // 7

PAUNTON, MA

Signature:

Date: 02/23/2021

Page 7 of 7

PATENT REEL: 055377 FRAME: 0267

RECORDED: 02/23/2021